

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

KAZUO OKADA, UNIVERSAL
ENTERTAINMENT CORP. AND
ARUZE USA, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

THE EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA,
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF
CLARK; AND THE HONORABLE
ELIZABETH GOFF GONZALEZ,
DISTRICT JUDGE, DEPT. 11,

Respondents,

and

WYNN RESORTS, LIMITED,

Real Party in Interest.

Electronically Filed
Dec 04 2017 09:42 a.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

Supreme Court Case No. _____

District Court Case No.
A-12-656710-B

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF
PROHIBITION OR
ALTERNATIVELY, MANDAMUS**

(REDACTED)

Steve Morris, Esq. (#1543)
Rosa Solis-Rainey, Esq. (#7921)
Morris Law Group
411 E. Bonneville Ave., Ste. 360
Las Vegas, NV 89101
Telephone: (702) 474-9400
J. Randall Jones, Esq. (#1927)
Mark M. Jones, Esq. (#267)
Ian P. McGinn, Esq. (#12818)
Kemp, Jones & Coulthard LLP
3800 Howard Hughes Parkway, 17th Fl.
Las Vegas, NV 89169
Telephone: (702) 385-6000

David S. Krakoff, Esq.
(Admitted Pro Hac Vice)
Benjamin B. Klubes, Esq.
(Admitted Pro Hac Vice)
Adam Miller, Esq.
(Admitted Pro Hac Vice)
Buckley Sandler LLP
1250 24th Street NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20037
Tel: (202) 349-8000

*Attorneys for Petitioners Aruze USA, Inc.,
and Universal Entertainment Corp.*

J. Stephen Peek, Esq. (#1758)
Bryce K. Kunimoto, Esq. (#7781)
Robert J. Cassity, Esq. (#9779)
Holland & Hart LLP
9555 Hillwood Drive, 2nd Floor
Las Vegas, NV 89134
Telephone: (702) 669-4600

Attorney for Petitioner Kazuo Okada

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE	i
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
I. RELIEF SOUGHT	1
II. ISSUE PRESENTED	2
III. MATERIAL FACTS	2
IV. REASONS THE WRIT SHOULD ISSUE	7
A. Writ Relief is Warranted Because the District Court's Order Requires Disclosure of a Privileged Document.	7
B. The Document At Issue Is Protected By the Attorney Work Product Doctrine.....	8
C. Disclosure of the Document to the DOJ Did Not Waive Work Product.....	9
D. WRL Should Not Be Permitted to Benefit From the DOJ Investigation	14
V. CONCLUSION	15
VERIFICATION.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Admiral Ins. Co. v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for Dist. of Ariz.</i> , 881 F.2d 1486 (9th Cir. 1989)	12
<i>Aspen Fin. Servs., Inc. v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 129 Nev. Adv. Op. 93, 313 P.3d 875 (2013).....	7
<i>Diversified Entities, Inc. v. Meredith</i> , 572 F.2d 596 (8th Cir. 1978)	10, 11
<i>Garrett v. Metro Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 95 CIV. 2406 (PKL), 1996 WL 325725 (S.D.N.Y. June 12, 1996).....	8
<i>Goff v. Harrah's Operating Co.</i> , 240 F.R.D. 659 (D. Nev. 2007)	10, 12
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495 (1947).....	9
<i>In re Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corp. Billing Practices Litig.</i> , 293 F.3d 289 (6th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>In re EchoStar Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 448 F.3d 1294 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	12
<i>In re Pacific Pictures Corp.</i> , 679 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2012)	10, 11
<i>In re Western States Wholesale Nat. Gas Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL Docket No. 1566, Base Case No. 2:03-cv-01431-RCJ-PAL, 2016 WL 2593916 (D. Nev. May 5, 2016)	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Mitchell v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 131 Nev. Adv. Op. 21, 359 P.3d 1096 (2015).....	7
<i>Shah v. Department of Justice</i> , No. 15-15232, 2017 WL 4812585 (9th Cir. Oct. 25, 2017).....	11
<i>Shields v. Sturm, Ruger & Co.</i> , 864 F.2d 379 (5th Cir. 1989)	10, 12

Wardleigh v. Second Jud. Dist. Ct.,
111 Nev. 345, 891 P.2d 1180 (1995).....7, 9

Wynn Resorts, Ltd. v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.,
133 Nev. Adv. Op. 52, 399 P.3d 344 (2017).....9

STATUTES

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 6(e)(2)13

Nevada Revised Statute 34.3307

Nevada Revised Statute 34.7107

Nevada Revised Statute 463.1205

Nevada Rules of Appellate Procedures 17(a)(10) iii

Nevada Rules of Appellate Procedures 17(a)(11) iii

Nevada Rules of Civil Procedure 26(b)(3)8, 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Foreign Corrupt Practices Act2

Wright & Miller, Federal Practice & Procedure (3d ed.) § 202412
